Reclassified statement of changes in net financial indebtedness

Analysis of the reclassified statement of changes in net financial indebtedness

The group’s reclassified statement of changes in net financial indebtedness for the first three
months of 2019 with comparative pro forma figures for the corresponding period of 2018 is
provided below.

Reference should be made to Annex B) Reconciliation between change in net financial indebtedness and
change in cash and cash equivalents for the reconciliation between the above reclassified statement of
changes in net financial indebtedness and the statement of cash flows included in these condensed
interim consolidated financial statements.

Opening net financial indebtedness was adjusted to reflect the application of IFRS 16 and the
related recognition of the lease liabilities for the leases classified as operating under IAS 17. The
FTA effect at January 1, 2019 is €17.0 million.
Opening net financial indebtedness was adjusted to include the effect of the net cash contributed
by Space4 S.p.A. as a result of the merger (€145.7 million).

(Thousands of Euros)

Q1

Pro forma

Guala

Closures

Group

Q1

Guala

Closures

Group

Opening net financial indebtedness (552,513) (453,362)

Opening net cash 145,666

Effects of IFRS 16 FTA (16,962)

A) Opening pro forma net financial indebtedness (406,848) (470,324)

EBITDA 18,656 20,381

Change in net working capital (9,954) (4,654)

Other operating items (4,343) (166)

Taxes (7,691) (5,748)

B) Net cash from (used in) operating activities (3,332) 9,812

Net capex (8,143) (6,117)

Change in liabilities for investments (1,905) (1,758)

Contingent consideration for the acquisition of Axiom Propack Pvt Ltd.

(India)
(554)

C) Cash flows used in operating activities (10,048) (8,429)

Net interest expense (7,583) (5,618)

Fair value gains on market warrants 1,000 77

Derivatives and other financial items (341) 586

Dividends paid (1,181) (3,137)

Effect of exchange rate fluctuation 79 (331)

D) Change in net financial indebtedness due to financing

activities
(8,026) (8,423)

E) Total change in net financial indebtedness (B+C+D) (21,405) (7,040)

F) Closing net financial indebtedness (428,253) (477,364)

Directors’ report  Guala Closures Group

34

Net cash flows from operating activities

Net cash flows from operating activities increased significantly from a negative €3.3 million in the
first three months of 2018 to a positive €9.8 million in the reporting period.
The €13.1 million increase is mostly due to the improvement in net working capital and smaller
outflows for the other operating items (€0.2 million in the first three months of 2019 compared to
€4.3 million for the corresponding period of 2018), mostly due to the payment of costs incurred
for non-recurring transactions.

[…]

The “Reported statement of profit or loss and OCI” column shows the statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income figures taken from the separate financial statements
of the merging company, Space4 S.p.A., at March 31, 2018.
The “Guala Closures Group Q1” column shows pre-merger Guala Closures Group’s results
from January 1 to March 31, 2018 taken from the condensed interim consolidated financial
statements at March 31, 2018.
The “Lux BU Q1” column shows the results of operations of the Lux business unit from
January 1 to March 31, 2018.
The “Intragroup write-offs and reclass.” column shows the intragroup write-offs between
Guala Closures Group and the Lux BU and the reclassification from equity to interest of the
interest accrued on the FPI between January 1 and March 31, 2018 recognised in the
consolidated financial statements of pre-merger Guala Closures Group.

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income

Guala Closures Group - Q1 2018

Reported

statement of

profit or loss

and OCI

Guala

Closures

Group

Q1

 LUX BU

Q1

Intragroup

write-offs and

reclass.

Pro forma

(Thousands of Euros) i ii iii iv i+ii+iii+iv

Net revenue 122,615 4 (1) 122,618

Change in finished goods and semi-finished products 6,965 6,965

Other operating income 693 1,572 (1,519) 747

Internal work capitalised 995 - 995

Costs for raw materials (59,086) (17) 1 (59,103)

Costs for services (2,247) (25,035) 893 1,519 (24,871)

Personnel expense (16) (24,450) (883) (25,350)

Other operating expense (3,057) (150) (3,206)

Impairment losses (139) (139)

EBITDA (2,264) 19,502 1,418 - 18,656

 Amortisation and depreciation (7,595) (128) (7,724)

EBIT (2,264) 11,907 1,290 - 10,933

 Financial income 1,195 1,920 1,534 (2,702) 1,946

 Financial expense (11,362) (1,185) 1,523 (11,024)

Net financial income (expense) 1,195 (9,442) 349 (1,179) (9,078)

Profit (loss) before taxation (1,069) 2,465 1,639 (1,179) 1,855

Income tax expense (3,455) (23) (3,477)

Loss for the period (1,069) (990) 1,616 (1,179) (1,622)

 Loss for the period attributable to the owners of the parent (1,069) (3,741) 1,616 (1) (3,194)

 Profit for the period attributable to holders of the financial

participating instruments of the parent
1,179 (1,179) -

 Profit for the period attributable to non-controlling interests 1,572 1,572

Adjusted EBITDA - 20,167 93 - 20,260

Annexes to the directors’ report

40

Finally, the “Pro forma” column shows the figures of pre-merger Guala Closures Group for
the three months of 2018 including those of Space4 S.p.A. and the Lux BU in order to
compare them with the corresponding three months of 2019 on a like-for-like basis.

Calculation of the pro forma reclassified statement of changes in net financial indebtedness

The table shows how the pro forma net financial indebtedness for the first three months of

[…]

Closures Group and the Lux BU for the three months ended March 31, 2018.

  Source: pro forma data

The “Reported statement of cash flows” column shows the cash flows of the merging
company, Space4 S.p.A., for the first three months of 2018.
The “Guala Closures Group Q1” column shows the balances of the statement of cash flows
of pre-merger Guala Closures Group’s from January 1 to March 31, 2018.
The “Lux BU Q1” column shows the balances of the statement of cash flows of the Lux BU
from January 1 to March 31, 2018.

The “Intragroup write-offs” column shows the intragroup write-offs between Guala Closures
Group and the Lux BU.

Finally, the “Q1 2018 pro forma Guala Closures Group” column shows the balances of the
statement of cash flows of pre-merger Guala Closures Group for the first three months of
2018, inclusive of the cash flows for the period of Space4 S.p.A. and the Lux BU, in order to
compare them with the corresponding three months of 2019.

Reported

statement

of cash

flows

Guala

Closures

Group

Q1

Lux BU

Q1

Intragroup

write-offs

Q1 2018

Pro forma

Guala

Closures

Group

Acquisition

Q1 2018

Pro forma

Guala

Closures

Group

(Thousands of Euros) i ii iii iv v=ii+iii+iv vi i+v+vi

Opening net financial indebtedness (488,286) 945 (65,173) (552,513) (552,513)

Opening net cash 499,706 - (354,040) 145,666

A) Opening net financial indebtedness 499,706 (488,286) 945 (65,173) (552,513) (354,040) (406,848)

EBITDA (2,264) 19,502 1,418 20,920 18,656

Change in net working capital (683) (9,945) 674 (9,271) (9,954)

Other operating items (127) (2,074) (2,037) (106) (4,216) (4,343)

Taxes (7,325) (473) 107 (7,691) (7,691)

B) Net cash from (used in) operating

activities
(3,073) 157 (417) 1 (258) - (3,332)

Net capex (8,047) (96) (8,143) (8,143)

Change in liabilities for investments (1,939) 34 (1,905) (1,905)

C) Net cash flows used in financing

activities
- (9,986) (62) - (10,048) - (10,048)

Net interest expense 195 (6,947) 349 (1,180) (7,777) (7,583)

Fair value gains on market warrants 1,000 - 1,000

Derivatives and other financial items (341) (341) (341)

Dividends paid (1,181) (1,181) (1,181)

Effect of exchange rate fluctuation 79 79 79

D) Change in net financial indebtedness

due to financing activities
1,195 (8,390) 349 (1,180) (9,221) - (8,026)

E) Total change in net financial

indebtedness (B+C+D)
(1,879) (18,218) (130) (1,179) (19,526) - (21,405)

F) Closing net financial indebtedness

(A+E)
497,827 (506,504) 815 (66,351) (572,040) (354,040) (428,253)

Annexes to the directors’ report   Guala Closures Group

41

ANNEX B)

Reconciliation of financial income and expense included in the directors’ report with the classification used in the condensed
interim consolidated financial statements - Thousands of Euros

Classification in reclassified financial income and expense  Q1 2018 Q1 2019
Classification in the notes to condensed interim consolidated

financial statements (notes 14-15)

 Net exchange gains  - 3,410  Exchange gains

 Net exchange losses  - (2,870)  Exchange losses

Fair value gains on market warrants 1,000 77  Fair value of the market warrants